Wholesale net sales  $ 2,797.6  $ 3,297.2   (15.2%)  (14.5%)
Retail net sales   3,682.0   3,933.2   (6.4%)  (6.3%)
Net sales   6,479.6   7,230.4   (10.4%)  (10.1%)
Licensing revenue   173.2   174.8   (0.9%)  (1.4%)
Net revenues  $ 6,652.8  $ 7,405.2   (10.2%)  (9.9%)

(a) All comparable store sales metrics were calculated on a 13-week basis for the quarter and a 52-week basis for the year.

13

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
Global Retail Store Network

  April 1,   April 2,
  2017   2016

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores   109   144
Polo Factory Stores   278   272
Club Monaco Stores   79   77
Total Directly Operated Stores   466   493
Concessions   619   583

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Licensed Stores   105   93
Club Monaco Licensed Stores   59   58
Total Licensed Stores   164   151
Licensed Concessions   99   117

14

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
 Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

 (in millions, except per share data)
 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   April 1, 2017

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments

(a)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 1,565.4  $ -  $ 1,565.4
Gross profit   819.1   48.5   867.6

Gross profit margin   52.3%   55.4%
Total other operating expenses, net   (1,087.3)   321.8   (765.5)

Operating expense margin   69.5%   48.9%
Operating income (loss)   (268.2)   370.3   102.1

Operating margin   -17.1%   6.5%
Income (loss) before income taxes   (268.6)   370.3   101.7
Income tax benefit (provision)   64.6   (92.0)   (27.4)

Effective tax rate   24.0%   27.0%
Net income (loss)  $ (204.0)  $ 278.3  $ 74.3
Net income (loss) per diluted share  $ (2.48)   $ 0.89
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   82.3   82.3
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   82.3   83.1
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
Wholesale  $ 200.8  $ 10.2  $ 211.0

Operating margin   25.8%   27.2%
Retail   (102.6)   119.2   16.6

Operating margin   -13.8%   2.2%
Licensing   40.6   -   40.6

Operating margin   94.6%   94.6%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net   (407.0)   240.9   (166.1)
Total operating income (loss)  $ (268.2)  $ 370.3  $ 102.1

   Twelve Months Ended
   April 1, 2017

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments

(a)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 6,652.8  $ -  $ 6,652.8
Gross profit   3,651.1   197.9   3,849.0

Gross profit margin   54.9%   57.9%
Total other operating expenses, net   (3,745.9)   572.4   (3,173.5)

Operating expense margin   56.3%   47.7%
Operating income (loss)   (94.8)   770.3   675.5

Operating margin   -1.4%   10.2%
Income (loss) before income taxes   (104.9)   770.3   665.4
Income tax benefit (provision)   5.6   (194.1)   (188.5)

Effective tax rate   5.3%   28.3%
Net income (loss)  $ (99.3)  $ 576.2  $ 476.9
Net income (loss) per diluted share  $ (1.20)   $ 5.71
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   82.7   82.7
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   82.7   83.5
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
Wholesale  $ 659.2  $ 39.9  $ 699.1

Operating margin   23.6%   25.0%
Retail   145.4   289.9   435.3

Operating margin   3.9%   11.8%
Licensing   155.6   4.9   160.5

Operating margin   89.7%   92.6%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net   (1,055.0)   435.6   (619.4)
Total operating income (loss)  $ (94.8)  $ 770.3  $ 675.5

(a) Adjustments include charges of $326.5 million and $726.5 million for the three and twelve months ended April 1, 2017, respectively, incurred in
connection with our restructuring plans, consisting of restructuring charges, impairment of assets, and inventory-related charges. Inventory-related
charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments also include other charges of $24.6 million
recorded in connection with the anticipated settlement of certain non-income tax issues and the departure of Mr. Larsson, additional impairment of
assets of $14.0 million related to underperforming stores subject to potential future closure, and a goodwill impairment charge of $5.2 million.  Income